

OCD-10

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/716/2024

SHREE GOPAL CONCRETE PVT LTD
VS
A R STEEL MANUFACTURERS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : July 12, 2024.

Appearance :

Mr. Ritoban Sarkar, Adv.

Ms. Sanchari Bhowmik, Adv.

...for the plaintiff.

The Court: Mr. Ritoban Sarkar, learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

The case is fixed for presentation of plaint.

It is found from record that the plaintiff is within the jurisdiction of this Court and the defendant's office is outside jurisdiction of this Court.

The plaintiff has prayed for decree for sum of Rs.13,30,000/- along with interest and alternative for damages.

It is found from the prayer as well as concise statement, the plaintiff has prayed for a decree of Rs.13,30,000/- as pleaded in paragraph 11. Learned Counsel for the plaintiff submits that instead of paragraph 11, it should be read as paragraph 13 and prayed for leave to correct the prayer (a) as well as the concise statement by deleting paragraph 11 and by incorporating paragraph 13. Plaintiff also prayed for leave to correct the year of letters Patent Act as "1865" instead of "1856".

Leave is granted to the plaintiff to correct the prayer (a) as well as the concise statement by deleting the word paragraph 11 and incorporating paragraph 13 and also by correcting the year of Letters Patent Act as “1865” instead of “1856”.

Leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865 is granted.

The plaint is admitted subject to scrutiny by the department.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

Sbghosh