

OCD-4+30

**In the High Court at Calcutta**  
**Commercial Division**  
**Original Side**

IA No. GA-COM/4/2025  
CS-COM/716/2024

SREE GOPAL CONCRETE PVT LTD.  
-VS-  
A R STEEL MANUFACTURERS.

IA No. GA-COM/1/2024  
CS-COM/716/2024

SREE GOPAL CONCRETE PVT LTD.  
-VS-

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY  
Date : 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Chitresh Saraogi, Adv.  
For plaintiff.  
Mr. Amulya Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. Dipendra Nath Chunder, Adv.  
Ms. Ajeya Choudhury, Adv.  
For defendant no. 4

The Court:- The suit filed by the plaintiff claiming a sum of Rs.13,30,000/-along with interest is on account of return of money lent and advanced.

Mr. Amulya Dhingra, learned Counsel appearing through virtual mode for the defendant, on instruction from his client submits that the defendant is ready and willing to

pay **Rs.10 lac** once for all so that upon payment of such sum, the dispute can be resolved. This submission is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the defendant.

Parties if agree on these terms or whatever terms they will agree, they shall prepare terms of settlement in accordance with law and file the same before this Court on the next date.

Mr. Chitresh Saraogi, learned Advocate appearing for the plaintiff informs this Court that the interim order passed on **August 9, 2024**, last extended on **September 18, 2025**, expires today.

Accordingly, the interim order stands extended till **February 16, 2025** or until further order whichever is earlier.

The matter shall appear under the heading '**For Settlement**' on **December 18, 2025**.

**(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)**

dg/